

AMENDMENT TO RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 115-

73

OFFERED BY MR. BARR OF KENTUCKY

Page 1, line 7, strike “**AND TRANSITIONAL**”.

Page 1, line 15, strike “**AND TRANSITIONAL**”.

Page 2, line 11, strike “and transitional”.

Page 2, line 14, strike “job skills training” and insert “coordination with workforce development providers”.

Page 2, lines 15 and 16, strike “for a period of 12 to 24 months” and insert “, as determined by the entity”.

Page 2, lines 18 and 19, strike “for each of fiscal years 2019 through 2023” and insert “for fiscal year 2019”.

Page 2, line 22, strike “allocated” and insert “renewed”.

Page 3, lines 5 and 6, strike “a job skills training program” and insert “demonstrate the ability to coordinate with workforce development providers”.

Page 3, line 13, strike “transitional” and insert “supportive”.

Page 4, line 4, strike “job skills training” and insert “coordination with workforce development providers”.

Page 4, line 15, strike “job skills training” and insert “coordination with workforce development opportunities”.

Page 5, line 3, strike “and”.

Page 5, after line 3, insert the following:

1 “(III) have adequate resources
2 for treatment, recovery, and sup-
3 portive services;
4 “(IV) fully comply with the Fair
5 Housing Act (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.)
6 and the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42
7 U.S.C. 2000a et seq.); and”.

Page 5, line 4, strike “(III)” and insert “(V)”.

Page 5, line 12, before the dash insert “, in consultation with the Secretary of Health and Human Services and the Secretary of Labor”.

Page 5, line 17, before “opioid” insert “illicit”.

Page 5, strike lines 19 through 25 and insert the following:

1 “(II) the coordination with work-
2 force development providers by the eli-
3 gible entity;
4 “(III) the percentage of partici-
5 pants in unsubsidized employment
6 during the second and fourth calendar
7 quarter after exit from the program;”.

Page 6, strike “that—” in line 3 and all that follows through “do not” in line 4 and insert “that do not”.

Page 6, line 6, strike “; and” and insert a period.

Page 6, strike lines 7 through 12.

Page 6, line 13, strike “TRANSFER” and insert “REISSUANCE”.

Page 6, after line 23, insert the following:

8 “(H) WAIVERS.—The Secretary may,
9 through publication of a notice in the Federal
10 Register, waive or specify alternative require-
11 ments for any provision of statute or regulation
12 governing the use of vouchers under this sub-
13 section (except for requirements relating to fair
14 housing, nondiscrimination, labor standards, or

1 the environment) upon a finding by the Sec-
2 retary that such waiver or alternative require-
3 ment is necessary for the purposes of this para-
4 graph.”.

Page 6, line 24, strike “(H)” and insert “(I)”.

Page 8, line 11, strike “(I)” and insert “(J)”.

Page 9, line 1, strike “**RETURN OF VOUCHERS**”
and insert “**DEMONSTRATION CLOSE-OUT**”.

Page 9, line 6, strike “on” and insert “not later
than”.

Page 9, line 8, before the period insert “for use only
for renewals of expiring contracts for such assistance”.

Page 9, after line 8, add the following new section:

5 **SEC. 5. NO ADDITIONAL FUNDS AUTHORIZED.**

6 No additional funds are authorized to be appro-
7 priated to carry out ther requirements of this Act and the
8 amendments made by this Act. Such requirements shall
9 be carried out using amounts otherwise authorized to be
10 appropriated.

